Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



Roiserv Lifestyle Services Co., Ltd. 榮萬家生活服務股份有限公司 (a joint stock company incorporated in the People's Republic of China with limited liability) (Stock code: 2146)

## **RESIGNATION OF EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR**

The board of directors (the "**Board**") of Roiserv Lifestyle Services Co., Ltd. (the "**Company**") hereby announces that Mr. Liu Yonggang ("**Mr. Liu**") has tendered his resignation as an executive director of the Company with effect from 21 June 2022, in order to devote more time to his personal endeavours.

Mr. Liu has confirmed that he has no disagreement with the Board and there is no other matter in relation to his resignation that needs to be brought to the attention of the shareholders of the Company or The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited.

The Board would like to express its sincere gratitude to Mr. Liu for his invaluable contribution to the Company during his tenure of service.

## CONTINUED SUSPENSION OF TRADING

As a result of the delay in publication of the annual results of the Company for the year ended 31 December 2021 (the "**Annual Results**") and the requirements of Rule 13.50 of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "**Stock Exchange**"), trading in the shares of the Company on the Stock Exchange has been suspended with effect from 9:00 am on 1 April 2022, pending the publication of the Annual Results.

Shareholders of the Company and potential investors are advised to exercise caution when dealing in the shares of the Company.

By order of the Board Roiserv Lifestyle Services Co., Ltd. Geng Jianfu Chairman and Executive Director

Langfang, the PRC, 21 June 2022

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises Mr. Geng Jianfu and Mr. Xiao Tianchi as executive directors; Mr. Zhang Wenge as non-executive director; and Mr. Jin Wenhui, Mr. Siu Chi Hung and Mr. Tang Yishu as independent non-executive directors.